BY ALDS. PEREZ, JOHNSON, HAMILTON, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, RAINEY

Resolution congratulating St. Anthony School on its 145th anniversary.

WHEREAS,

ST. ANTHONY SCHOOL

celebrated 145 years of educating community members during a mass with Bishop James Schuerman, followed by lunch on November 18, 2017 at St. Anthony Parish Church, 1711 S. 9th St. and

WHEREAS, St. Anthony School was formed in 1872 on Milwaukee's historic South Side, and evolved over time to meet the needs of their community; and

WHEREAS, St. Anthony School is a Roman Catholic private school in the Archdiocese of Milwaukee, and has more than 2,000 students, and is the nation's largest Catholic K-12 School and the largest Parental Choice School; and

WHEREAS, St. Anthony School serves a population that is primarily Hispanic and lowincome across five campuses, and their goal is to help these families realize the American Dream; and

WHEREAS, St. Anthony School centers on the belief that every student should have the opportunity to succeed and follow God's call, and the school offers academic and spiritual education for the whole child based around the pillars of faith formation and educational excellence; and

WHEREAS, St. Anthony School's mission is to prepare students for post-secondary education, and instill core values in their students including, being a people of faith, life-long learners, effective communicators, and responsible members of the community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates St. Anthony School on its 145th anniversary and wishes for it continued success in the future.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Terry L. Witkowski, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 28, 2017.